1 | P a g e
2 | P a g e
SAFETY MESSAGES AND WARNINGS
To ensure safe and reliable operation of Phase Technologies Motor Starters, it is important to carefully read and understand this manual and to read
and observe all warning labels attached to the Motor Starter before installing the equipment. Please follow all instructions exactly and always keep
this manual with the equipment for quick and easy reference.
Definitions of Warning Signs and Symbols
CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that could result in injury or damage to the product.

2 MS475R-B 75 125 85 – 125 35
MS4100R-B 100 150 110 - 150 35
2.3 Model Nomenclature
Figure 3 – Motor Starter Nomenclature
6 | P a g e
2.4 Dimensional Drawings
Figure 4 – Frame 1 Enclosure Drawing
7 | P a g e
Figure 5 – Frame 2 Enclosure Drawing
8 | P a g e
 INSTALLATION
3.1 Mounting
The Motor Starter must be mounted in an upright position with adequate clearance for maintenance. The mounting surface must be
sturdy, non-flammable, and capable of bearing the weight of the unit. Fasten the unit to the mounting surface using screws or bolts of an
appropriate size through the holes in the mounting brackets.
3.2 Ambient Temperature Rating
Phase Technologies Motor Starters are intended for use in ambient temperatures up to 55˚C (131°F).
3.3 General Wiring Considerations
Installations must comply with all NEC and local electrical code requirements. Circuit breaker and/or fuse size, listed in Table 4, are
maximum allowable sizes, not recommended sizes. The NEC dictates that circuit breakers must be rated at least 25% higher than the
input current rating.
Table 3 – Power Terminal Descriptions
Terminal Name Description
L1, L2, L3 (Line) Input power terminals
T1, T2, T3 (Load) 3-Phase output power terminals
GND Earth safety ground
3.4 Installing Power Cables
 CAUTION: In 3R panels, continuous metal conduit should be used on all power cables, both line and load side. The conduit must
be securely grounded to the enclosure of the Motor Starter and the motor case. If any conduit holes remain unused, they must be covered
with a 3R hole plug to maintain the NEMA 3R rating. Control wires should be routed in a separate conduit.
Table 4 – Motor Starter Input Circuit Breaker and Fuse Ratings (Inverse Time Circuit Breaker)
Model
Input Output Maximum Circuit
Breaker / Fuse
Rating Class J  Wire Size Range Torque (lb-in) Wire Size Range Torque (lb-in)
MS005R-B
18 – 10 AWG 7 – 22
16 – 8 AWG 10 50
MS007R-B
12 – 8 AWG 35
70
MS010R-B
18 – 2 AWG 7 – 22
80
MS015R-B
8 – 2 AWG 45
125
MS020R-B 12 – 2/0 AWG 35 – 53 175
MS030R-B 8 – 2/0 AWG 134 8 – 1/0 AWG 53 225
MS040R-B
Aluminum: 3/0 – 4/0
Copper: 1/0 – 2/0
283
3 AWG – 250
kcmil
88
350
MS050R-B
Aluminum: 250 – 350 kcmil
Copper: 3/0 – 4/0
Aluminum: 390
Copper: 283
400
MS405R-B
18 – 10 AWG 7 – 22
16 – 8 AWG 10
25
MS407R-B 35
MS410R-B 45
MS415R-B
12 – 8 AWG 35
70
MS420R-B